The following tables show the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and liabilities by category of
financial instruments and reconciliation to the corresponding line item in the Group balance sheet. Finance lease
receivables and liabilities, and derivatives that qualify for hedge accounting are also included although they are not
part of any IAS 39 measurement category. Since the line items �Other Receivables� and �Other Liabilities� contain both
financial instruments and non-financial assets and liabilities (in particular, advance payments for services to be
received/made in the future and other tax receivables/payables), the reconciliation is shown in the column headed
�thereof outside IFRS 7.�

F-43

Edgar Filing: MINERALS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 4

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

Carrying Amounts, Amounts Recognized, and Fair Values by Measurement Category as of September 30,
2014.

Category
in

accordance
with IAS

39
Carrying
amount

Thereof
outside
IFRS 7

Thereof amounts recognized in balance
sheet according to IAS 39 Thereof

amounts
recognized
according

to IAS
17

Fair value of
financial

instruments
under IFRS 7

Amortized
costs

Fair
value

recognized in
equity

Fair
value

recognized in

profit or loss
�k �k �k �k �k �k �k �k

Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents LaR 43,584 0 43,584 0 0 0 43,584
Trade receivables LaR / n/a 525,378 0 513,104 0 0 12,274 525,378
thereof: receivables from
finance leases n/a 12,274 0 0 0 0 12,274 12,274
Receivables from related
companies LaR 3,305 0 3,305 0 0 3,305
Other receivables LaR / n/a /

HfT 65,581 52,346 11,695 0 1,540 0 13,235
thereof: derivatives with
a hedging relationship n/a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
thereof: derivatives
without a hedging
relationship HfT 1,540 0 0 0 1,540 0 1,540
Investments LaR /FVO/

AfS
1,210 0 169 0 1,047 0 1,216

Liabilities
Trade payables FLAC 343,812 0 343,812 0 0 0 343,812
Liabilities to related
companies FLAC 2,521 0 2,521 0 0 0 2,521
Financial liabilities FLAC / n/a 169,139 0 167,967 0 0 1,172 169,139
thereof: liabilities from
finance leases n/a 1,172 0 0 0 0 1,172 1,172
Other liabilities FLAC / n/a

/ HfT
249,960 168,989 80,647 17,690 324 0 80,971

thereof: other
non-interest-bearing
liabilities FLAC 231,640 151,299 80,647 0 0 0 80,647
thereof: other
interest-bearing
liabilities FLAC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
thereof: derivatives with
a hedging relationship n/a 17,690 17,660 0 17,690 0 0 0

Edgar Filing: MINERALS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 4

Table of Contents 112

thereof: derivatives
without a hedging
relationship HfT 324 0 0 0 324 0 324
Aggregated by
Category in
Accordance with IAS
39
Loans and receivables LaR 571,805 0 571,805 0 0 0 571,805
Available-for-Sale
financial assets AfS 52 0 52 0 0 0 52
Financial assets and
liabilities measured at
fair value through profit
or loss (Fair Value
Option) FVO 1,047 0 0 0 1,047 0 1,047
Financial assets
measured at fair value
through profit or loss
(Held for Trading) HfT 1,540 0 0 0 1,540 0 1,540
Financial liabilities
measured at fair value
through profit or loss
(Held for Trading) HfT 324 0 0 0 324 0 324
Financial liabilities
measured at amortized
costs FLAC 594,947 0 594,947 0 0 0 594,947

LaR: Loans and Receivables
FVO:Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (Fair Value Option)
HfT: Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (Held for Trading)
AfS: Available-for-Sale Financial Assets (At Cost)
FLAC:Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost

F-44

Edgar Filing: MINERALS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 4

Table of Contents 113

Table of Contents

Carrying Amounts, Amounts Recognized, and Fair Values by Measurement Category as of September 30,
2013.

Category
in

accordance
with IAS

39
�k

Carrying
amount

�k

Thereof
outside
IFRS 7

�k

Thereof amounts recognized in balance
sheet according to IAS 39 Thereof

amounts
recognized
according

to IAS
17
�k

Fair
value of
financial

instruments
under IFRS 7

�k

Amortized
costs

�k

Fair
value

recognized
in

equity
�k

Fair
value

recognized in
profit
or loss

�k
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents LaR 43,174 0 43,174 0 0 0 43,174
Trade receivables LaR / n/a 439,988 0 431,597 0 0 8,391 439,988
thereof: receivables from
finance leases n/a 8,391 0 0 0 0 8,391 8,391
Receivables from related
companies LaR 1,123 0 1,123 0 0 0 1,123
Other receivables LaR / n/a /

HfT
52,633 42,721 9,135 2,585 777 0 9,912

thereof: derivatives with a
hedging relationship n/a 2,585 2,585 0 2,585 0 0 0
thereof: derivatives
without a hedging
relationship HfT 777 0 0 0 777 0 777
Investments LaR /FVO/

AfS
1,398 0 337 0 1,061 0 1,398

Liabilities
Trade payables FLAC 298,603 0 298,603 0 0 0 298,603
Liabilities to related
companies FLAC 1,872 0 1,872 0 0 0 298,603
Financial liabilities FLAC / n/a 166,801 0 165,551 0 0 1,250 1,872
thereof: liabilities from
finance leases n/a 1,250 0 0 0 0 1,250 166,801
Other liabilities FLAC / n/a

/ HfT
219,909 133,324 85,947 5,748 638 0 1,250

thereof: other
non-interest-bearing
liabilities FLAC 212,735 127,576 85,159 0 0 0 85,159
thereof: other
interest-bearing liabilities FLAC 788 0 788 0 0 0 788
thereof: derivatives with a
hedging relationship n/a 5,748 5,748 0 5,748 0 0 0
thereof: derivatives
without a hedging
relationship HfT 638 0 0 0 638 0 638

Edgar Filing: MINERALS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 4

Table of Contents 114

Aggregated by Category
in Accordance with IAS
39
Loans and receivables LaR 485,314 0 485,314 0 0 0 485,314
Available-for-Sale
financial assets AfS 52 0 52 0 0 0 52
Financial assets and
liabilities measured at fair
value through profit or
loss (Fair Value Option) FVO 1,061 0 0 0 1,061 0 1,061
Financial assets measured
at fair value through profit
or loss (Held for Trading) HfT 777 0 0 0 777 0 777
Financial liabilities
measured at fair value
through profit or loss
(Held for Trading) HfT 638 0 0 0 638 0 638
Financial liabilities
measured at amortized
costs FLAC 551,973 0 551,973 0 0 0 551,973

LaR: Loans and Receivables
FVO:Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (Fair Value Option)
HfT: Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (Held for Trading)
AfS: Available-for-Sale Financial Assets (At Cost)
FLAC:Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost

F-45

Edgar Filing: MINERALS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 4

Table of Contents 115

Table of Contents

Financial instruments measured at fair value are allocated to different measurement levels in accordance with IFRS 7.
This includes financial instruments that are

1. measured at their fair values in an active market for identical financial instruments (level 1),

2. measured at their fair values in an active market for comparable financial instruments or using measurement
models whose main input factors are based on observable market data (level 2), or

3. using input factors not based on observable market data (level 3).
The following table shows the amounts allocated to each measurement level at September 30, 2014:

Allocation Fair Value Hierarchy

Fair Value
�k

Level 1
�k

Level 2
�k

Level
3
�k

Financial assets at fair value � not effecting net income
Derivatives being part of a hedge 0 0 0 0

(2,585) (0) (2,585) (0)
(2,034) (0) (2,034) (0)

Financial assets at fair value � affecting net income
Designated as such upon initial recognition 1,047 0 0 1,047

(1,061) (0) (0) (1,061)
(1,061) (0) (0) (1,061)

Derivatives not being part of a hedge 1,540 0 1,540 0
(777) (0) (777) (0)
(237) (0) (237) (0)

Financial liabilities at fair value � not effecting net income
Derivatives being part of a hedge 17,690 0 17,690 0

(5,748) (0) (5,748) (0)
(9,196) (0) (9,196) (0)

Financial liabilities at fair value � affecting net income
Derivatives not being part of a hedge 324 0 324 0

(638) (0) (638) (0)
(311) (0) (311) (0)

Last years� figures are shown in parentheses.

Edgar Filing: MINERALS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 4

Table of Contents 116

The fair values of forward currency transactions have been obtained by traded forward rates. The determination of the
fair values of the swaps at the balance sheet date was based upon corresponding quotations obtained from banks using
internal mark-to-market models.

The amount that is shown under level 3 concerns the 6% interest in WINCOR NIXDORF Immobilien GmbH & Co.
KG. The net result of the company will be allocated on a pro-rata basis; therefore the presented fair value will be

[…]

The following tables show the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and liabilities by category of
financial instruments and reconciliation to the corresponding line item in the Group balance sheet. Finance lease
receivables and liabilities, and derivatives that qualify for hedge accounting are also included although they are not
part of any IAS 39 measurement category. Since the line items �Other Receivables� and �Other Liabilities� contain both
financial instruments and non-financial assets and liabilities (in particular, advance payments for services to be
received/made in the future and other tax receivables/payables), the reconciliation is shown in the column headed
�thereof outside IFRS 7.�

F-62

Edgar Filing: MINERALS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 4

Table of Contents 148

Table of Contents

Carrying Amounts, Amounts Recognized, and Fair Values by Measurement Category as of June 30, 2015.

Thereof amounts recognized in balance sheet
according to IAS 39 Thereof

amounts
Fair
value Fair value of

Thereof
Fair
value recognizedrecognized financial

Category Carrying outside Amortizedrecognized
in

profitaccording toinstruments

in accordance
with IAS 39

amount
�k

IFRS 7
�k

cost
�k

in
equity

�k
or loss

�k
IAS 17

�k
under IFRS 7

�k
Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents LaR 46,557 0 46,557 0 0 0 46,557
Trade receivables LaR / n/a 438,938 0 421,368 0 0 17,570 438,938
thereof: receivables
from finance leases n/a 17,570 0 0 0 0 17,570 17,570
Receivables from
related companies LaR 6,257 0 6,257 0 0 0 6,257
Other receivables LaR / n/a / HfT 65,936 51,222 13,886 0 828 0 14,714
thereof: derivatives
with a hedging
relationship n/a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
thereof: derivatives
without a hedging
relationship HfT 828 0 0 0 828 0 828
Investments LaR/ FVO/ AfS 1,174 0 144 0 1,030 0 1,174

Liabilities
Trade payables FLAC 315,610 0 315,610 0 0 0 315,610
Liabilities to related
companies FLAC 1,858 0 1,858 0 0 0 1,858
Financial liabilities FLAC / n/a 176,451 0 175,202 0 0 1,249 176,451
thereof: liabilities
from finance leases n/a 1,249 0 0 0 0 1,249 1,249
Other liabilities FLAC / n/a / HfT 244,685 176,100 67,599 18,233 986 0 68,585
thereof: other
non-interest-bearing
liabilities FLAC 225,466 157,867 67,599 0 0 0 67,599
thereof: other
interest-bearing
liabilities FLAC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
thereof: derivatives
with a hedging

n/a 18,233 18,233 0 18,233 0 0 0

Edgar Filing: MINERALS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 4

Table of Contents 149

relationship
thereof: derivatives
without a hedging
relationship HfT 986 0 0 0 986 0 986

Aggregated by
Category in
Accordance with IAS
39
Loans and receivables LaR 488,110 0 488,110 0 0 0 488,110
Available-for-Sale
financial assets AfS 102 0 102 0 0 0 102
Financial assets and
liabilities measured at
fair value through
profit or loss (Fair
Value Option) FVO 1,030 0 0 0 1,030 0 1,030
Financial assets
measured at fair value
through profit or loss
(Held for Trading) HfT 828 0 0 0 828 0 828
Financial liabilities
measured at fair value
through profit or loss
(Held for Trading) HfT 986 0 0 0 986 0 986
Financial liabilities
measured at amortized
cost FLAC 560,269 0 560,269 0 0 0 560,269

LaR: Loans and Receivables.
FVO:Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (Fair Value Option).
HfT: Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (Held for Trading).
AfS: Available-for-Sale Financial Assets (At Cost).
FLAC:Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost.

F-63

Edgar Filing: MINERALS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 4

Table of Contents 150

Table of Contents

Carrying Amounts, Amounts Recognized, and Fair Values by Measurement Category as of September 30,
2014.

Thereof amounts recognized in balance sheet
according to IAS 39 Thereof

amounts
Fair
value

Fair
value of

Thereof
Fair
value recognizedrecognized financial

Category Carrying outside Amortizedrecognized
in

profitaccording toinstruments

in accordance
with IAS 39

amount
�k

IFRS 7
�k

costs
�k

in
equity

�k
or loss

�k
IAS 17

�k
under IFRS 7

�k
Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents LaR 43,584 0 43,584 0 0 0 43,584
Trade receivables LaR / n/a 525,378 0 513,104 0 0 12,274 525,378
thereof: receivables
from finance leases n/a 12,274 0 0 0 0 12,274 12,274
Receivables from
related companies LaR 3,305 0 3,305 0 0 0 3,305
Other receivables LaR / n/a / HfT 65,581 52,346 11,695 0 1,540 0 13,235
thereof: derivatives
with a hedging
relationship n/a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
thereof: derivatives
without a hedging
relationship HfT 1,540 0 0 0 1,540 0 1,540
Investments LaR/ FVO/ AfS 1,216 0 169 0 1,047 0 1,216

Liabilities
Trade payables FLAC 343,812 0 343,812 0 0 0 343,812
Liabilities to related
companies FLAC 2,521 0 2,521 0 0 0 2,521
Financial liabilities FLAC / n/a 169,139 0 167,967 0 0 1,172 169,139
thereof: liabilities
from finance leases n/a 1,172 0 0 0 0 1,172 1,172
Other liabilities FLAC / n/a / HfT 249,960 168,989 80,647 17,690 324 0 80,971
thereof: other
non-interest-bearing
liabilities FLAC 231,946 151,299 80,647 0 0 0 80,647
thereof: other
interest-bearing
liabilities FLAC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
thereof: derivatives n/a 17,690 17,690 0 17,690 0 0 0

Edgar Filing: MINERALS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 4

Table of Contents 151

with a hedging
relationship
thereof: derivatives
without a hedging
relationship HfT 324 0 0 0 324 0 324

Aggregated by
Category in
Accordance with IAS
39
Loans and receivables LaR 571,805 0 571,805 0 0 0 571,805
Available-for-Sale
financial assets AfS 52 0 52 0 0 0 52
Financial assets and
liabilities measured at
fair value through
profit or loss (Fair
Value Option) FVO 1,047 0 0 0 1,047 0 1,047
Financial assets
measured at fair value
through profit or loss
(Held for Trading) HfT 1,540 0 0 0 1,540 0 1,540
Financial liabilities
measured at fair value
through profit or loss
(Held for Trading) HfT 324 0 0 0 324 0 324
Financial liabilities
measured at amortized
cost FLAC 594,947 0 594,947 0 0 0 594,947

LaR: Loans and Receivables
FVO:Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (Fair Value Option)
HfT: Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (Held for Trading)
AfS: Available-for-Sale Financial Assets (At Cost)
FLAC:Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost

F-64

Edgar Filing: MINERALS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 4

Table of Contents 152

Table of Contents

Financial instruments measured at fair value are allocated to different measurement levels in accordance with IFRS 7.
This includes financial instruments that are

� measured at their fair values in an active market for identical financial instruments (level 1),